results include the economic result of the 4Service Group on the entire nine month basis, instead of only the results achieved within the area of the Tesmec Group from the date
of first consolidation (23 April 2020).

20

0.7   Group Net Profit   (4.5) (4.8)

900   Average number of employees in the period   928

31 December 2019

pro-forma
31 December

2019
  Key financial position data (Euro in millions)   30 September 2020

175.1 164.2   Net Invested Capital   186.4

44.2 46.2   Shareholders' Equity   48.6

130.9 118.0   Net Financial Indebtedness   137.8

19.9  19.9
Net investments in property, plant and equipment,

intangible assets and rights of use
  30.2

6. Income statement

6.1 Consolidated income statement

The comments provided below refer to the comparison of the consolidated income statement figures as at 30 September 2020,
also on a pro-forma basis, with those as at 30 September 2019.

The main profit and loss figures for the first nine months of 2020 and 2019 are presented in the table below:

  As at 30 September

(Euro in thousands)
 2020

pro-forma
% of

revenues
2020

% of
revenues

2019
% of

revenues

Revenues from sales and services 118,996 100.0% 116,832 100.0% 144,208 100.0%

Cost of raw materials and consumables (50,844) -42.7% (49,816) -42.6% (63,248) -43.9%

Costs for services  (21,071) -17.7% (20,992) -18.0% (26,224) -18.2%

Non-recurring costs for services -  0.0% -  0.0% (189) -0.1%

Payroll costs (35,328) -29.7% (35,328) -30.2% (38,695) -26.8%

Other operating (costs)/revenues, net 1,324  1.1% 495  0.4% (5,035) -3.5%

Non-recurring other operating (costs)/revenues, net -  0.0% -  0.0% 1,293  0.9%

Amortisation and depreciation (17,195) -14.5% (15,518) -13.3% (13,506) -9.4%

Development costs capitalised 4,175  3.5% 4,175  3.6% 5,225  3.6%

Portion of losses/(gains) from operational Joint
Ventures evaluated using the equity method

319  0.3% 319  0.3% 75  0.1%

Total operating costs (118,620) -99.7% (116,665) -99.9% (140,304) -97.3%

Operating income 376  0.3% 167  0.1% 3,904  2.7%

Financial expenses (7,843) -6.6% (7,751) -6.6% (4,704) -3.3%

Financial income 1,396  1.2% 1,125  1.0% 2,149  1.5%

Portion of losses/(gains) from associated companies
and non-operational Joint Ventures evaluated using
the equity method

18  0.0% 18  0.0% 5  0.0%

Pre-tax profit/(loss) (6,053) -5.1% (6,441) -5.5% 1,354  0.9%

Income tax 1,592  1.3% 1,648  1.4% (630) -0.4%

Profit/(loss) for the period (4,461) -3.7% (4,793) -4.1% 724  0.5%

Profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 14  0.0% 14  0.0% 8  0.0%

Group profit/(loss) (4,475) -3.8% (4,807) -4.1% 716 0.5%

21

Revenues

Total revenues on a pro-forma basis as at 30 September 2020 decreased by 17.5% compared to those recorded in the same
period of the previous financial year. This decrease is significantly affected by the slowdown in production and commercial
activities in the first half of the year following the COVID-19 health emergency and shows a different contribution from the
three business segments. During the third quarter only, the Group fully resumed its operating activities and consolidated
revenues of Euro 46 million, substantially in line with the corresponding period of the previous year (Euro 46.7 million).